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CSEA's unilateral change allegation because it is seeking to 

defend the adoption of a smoking ban which, but for the Air Act, 

would violate CSEA's bargaining rights under the Act.-7 There 

being no claim that the Hospital offered to the AKT any evidence 

at all regarding the nature of therooms or the employees' 

objection to smoking therein, it bears the responsibility for the 

omission. 

The Hospital next argues that the AKT erred by finding that 

the cafeteria is not open to patients. The Hospital alleges that 

the cafeteria is open to its patients and that it is frequented 

by them. 

From the ALJ's conclusion that the ban on smoking in the 

main lobby and the old chapel is a management prerogative because 

patients use those areas, it is clear that the ALJ would have 

upheld the smoking ban as it applied to the cafeteria if she had 

found that the Hospital's cafeteria is open to its patients. 

That result would have been a correct application of County of 

Niagara, in which we held that "a health facility . . . may, in 

furtherance of its mission, ban smoking by its employees in those 

areas . . . which are customarily used by its patients."^ 

-;See, e.g., Oneonta City School Dist., 24 PERB f3025 (1991). 

^21 PERB 53014, at 3030 (1988). 
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We have carefully reviewed the record in this case and we 

find that the ALJ's conclusion that the cafeteria is closed to 

its patients is not supported by the record. The Hospital's 1987 

and 1989 smoking policies do not show that the cafeteria has been 

closed to ±he--Hospitai-̂ s---pa-t-ie-ntŝ ------We----be-l--ieve>-"moreover>"_th"at"''it' 

is reasonable to presume that areas within a hospital which are 

open to all members of the public are also open to any patients 

who are medically authorized to move about the hospital. There 

being no evidence to rebut that presumption, we reverse the ALJ's 

finding-7 that the cafeteria was not open to the Hospital's 

patients. Our finding that the cafeteria was open to any 

patients at all relevant times and the ALJ's determination on the 

negotiability of the ban as applied to the old chapel and main 

lobby triggers consideration of CSEA's cross-exception. 

CSEA argues that the Air Act supersedes our balancing 

test-7 such that we are prohibited from upholding any aspect of 

a smoking ban under a balancing test. We disagree with this 

proposition. Those aspects of a smoking ban which are more 

-'The presumption substitutes for the absence of proof in this 
respect and satisfies the Hospital's burden of proof on this 
issue. 

-7We determine the negotiability of many subjects by a balancing 
test, which weighs the interests of both the employer and the 
employees. A somewhat oversimplified summary of the balancing 
test is that a subject is mandatorily negotiable if it is 
primarily related to or affects the employees' terms and 
conditions of employment and nonmandatory if it is primarily 
related to or affects the employer's mission or services to the 
public. 
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to "the applicable law governing collective bargaining."^7 The 

applicable law governing collective bargaining includes the use 

of a balancing test to determine the negotiability of many 

subject matters. We have resorted to a balancing test in 

assessing the negotiability of an employer's smoking policies and 

nothing in the Air Act requires us to abandon that approach. 

Therefore, we affirm the ALJ's application of a balancing test to 

determine the negotiability of the Hospital's smoking ban. 

The Hospital's last exception relates to the application of 

that balancing test. The Hospital first argues that the ALJ 

misapplied that balancing test because a smoking ban in any acute 

care facility should be considered per se mission-related and, 

therefore, always a nonmandatory subject of negotiation. 

Acceptance of the Hospital's arguments in this respect would 

necessitate a reversal of County of Niagara. As we continue to 

believe that County of Niagara was correctly decided, and that it 

reflects a proper balance of the rights and interests of 

employers, employees and the public, we deny the Hospital's 

exceptions insofar as it urges us to hold that a smoking ban in 

all hospitals is a nonmandatory subject of negotiation as a 

matter of law. 

The Hospital also argues that it was denied an opportunity 

to present evidence pertaining to the impact of secondary 

smoking, ventilation and other of the Hospital's architectural 

Z/N.Y. Pub. Health Law, §1399-o.6(i) (McKinney 1990). 
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limitations which it believes would have influenced the ALJ's 

negotiability determination in its favor. However, other than 

generally requesting a hearing, the Hospital neither informed the 

ALT that it had evidence material to a negotiability balance nor 

advised her as to thenature of the information it wanted to 

introduce during the several months in which the record was being 

developed. It was not until the Hospital filed its brief with 

the ALJ that it first told her what it wanted to introduce 

regarding the negotiability of its smoking ban. Thus, we do not 

consider the ALJ to have refused the Hospital's request for the 

introduction into the record of relevant evidence. Rather, we 

consider the Hospital to have failed to make a timely request for 

the introduction of that evidence. Therefore, this last aspect 

of the Hospital's exceptions is also dismissed. 

For the reasons set forth above, CSEA's cross-exceptions and 

the Hospital's exceptions, except insofar as the Hospital's 

exceptions pertain to the negotiability of the cafeteria smoking 

ban, are denied, and the ALJ's decision is affirmed, except as 

noted above. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Hospital immediately 

rescind and cease enforcement of its smoking ban, which was 

effective July 15, 1990, as to employees in CSEA's unit, except 

insofar as the smoking ban applies to the Hospital's main lobby, 

old chapel and cafeteria, and that it post the attached notice in 
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all locations at which notices of information to CSEA unit 

employees are ordinarily posted. 

DATED: April 30, 1992 
New York, New York 

Pauline R. Kinsella, Chairperson 

Waltejp—I*. Eisenberg, Member 



NOTICE T 
APPENDIX 

PURSUANT TO 
THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE 

NEW YORK STATE 
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

and in order to effectuate the policies of the 

NEW YORK STATE 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' FAIR EMPLOYMENT ACT 

we hereby notify employees of Massena Memorial Hospital in the unit 
represented by Civil Service Employees Association, Inc., 
Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Massena Memorial Hospital Unit 8415 
(CSEA), that Massena Memorial Hospital will rescind immediately 
its smoking ban, as applicable to CSEA unit employees, except as 
to the main lobby, old chapel, and cafeteria. 

MASSENA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL. 

Dated. By. 
(Representative) (Title) 

This Notice must remain posted for 30 consecutive days from the date of posting, and must not be altered, 
defaced, or covered by any other material. 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

In the Matter of 

CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, 
INC., LOCAL 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, 

Charging Party, 
-and- CASE NOv--U--1-1-8-4-9-

STATE OF NEW YORK (DEPARTMENT OF LAW), 

Respondent. 

NANCY E. HOFFMAN, GENERAL COUNSEL (MAUREEN SEIDEL of 
counsel), for Charging Party 

WALTER J. PELLEGRINI, GENERAL COUNSEL (LAUREN DE SOLE of 
counsel), for Respondent 

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER 

This case comes to us on exceptions filed by the State of 

New York (Department of Law) (State) to a decision by the 

Assistant Director of Public Employment Practices and 

Representation (Assistant Director). After a hearing, the 

Assistant Director held, on a charge filed by the Civil Service 

Employees Association, Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (CSEA), 

that the State violated §209-a.l(d) of the Public Employees' Fair 

Employment Act (Act) when it prohibited smoking in the Concourse 

Annex of the Department of Law effective June 11, 1990. In 

finding a violation, the Assistant Director rejected the State's 

contention that its smoking ban was mandated by the State's Clean 
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Indoor Air Act (Air Act)-7 because the nonsmoking employees who 

work in the Concourse Annex had complained to it that tobacco 

smoke from designated smoking areas within the Annex was entering 

their smoke-free work areas. 

The State argues in its exceptions that we have no 

jurisdiction to interpret the Air Act and that the Assistant 

Director erred in his interpretation of that statute. CSEA 

argues in response that the Assistant Director's decision is 

correct and should be affirmed. 

As to the State's first exception, its defense to the 

unilateral imposition of the smoking ban rests exclusively upon 

its asserted obligations under the Air Act. CSEA's charge 

complaining of a unilateral change in a mandatory subject of 

negotiation is plainly within our jurisdiction. Therefore, the . 

interpretation of the Air Act is merely incidental to the 

exercise of our improper practice jurisdiction. We cannot accept 

the State's argument in this respect because it would mean that 

we could never exercise jurisdiction under the Act to reach the 

merits of any improper practice charge if the interpretation of a 

different statute were required. Whether the courts would defer 

to our interpretation of the Air Act is immaterial to our right 

and duty to consider that statute alongside our Act in order to 

make a proper disposition of CSEA's charge. For these reasons, 

we deny the State's first exception. 

^N.Y. Pub. Health Law, Art. 13-E (McKinney 1990) . 
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In its remaining exceptions, the State argues that the 

Assistant Director misconstrued controlling provisions of the Air 

Act. As it argued to the Assistant Director, the State again 

argues to us that its smoking ban was necessary to comply with 

the minimum requirements of the Air Act and, therefore, it had no 

right or duty to bargain with CSEA regarding the imposition of 

the smoking ban. For the following reasons, however, we find 

that the Assistant Director correctly interpreted the State's 

obligations under the Air Act and we affirm his decision. 

The Concourse Annex is a place of employment as defined 

under the Air Act.-/ Within the Annex, there are several work 

areas, defined in the Air Act as places "where one or more 

employees are routinely assigned and perform services for their 

employer."-/ An employer is required under §1399-o.6(a) of the 

Air Act to provide its nonsmoking employees "with a smoke-free 

work area." A smoke-free work area is itself defined in the Air 

Act as "an enclosed indoor area in a place of employment where no 

smoking occurs."^ Smoking is defined for purposes of the Air 

Act as "the burning of a lighted cigar, cigarette, pipe or any 

other matter or substance which contains tobacco."-7 

^N.Y. Pub. Health Law, §1399-n.7 (McKinney 1990). 

2/N.Y. Pub. Health Law, §1399-n.l4 (McKinney 1990). 

^N.Y. Pub. Health Law, §1399-n.9 (McKinney 1990). 

^N.Y. Pub. Health Law, §1399-n.l0 (McKinney 1990). 
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The State argues that its obligation to provide its 

nonsmoking employees with a smoke-free work area includes a right 

and obligation to ban smoking in previously designated smoking 

areas whenever it has received complaints from nonsmoking 

employees that tobacco smoke is present in the air within their 

smoke-free work areas. 

The State's interpretation of its obligation, however, 

appears to us to be wrong simply because it misconstrues the 

definition of a smoke-free work area. A smoke-free work area 

under the Air Act is a place in which no burning of tobacco 

products (i.e., smoking) is permitted. It is not an area totally 

free of tobacco smoke, regardless of its origin. Given this 

statutory definition, the State satisfied the mandate of the Air 

Act respecting a smoke-free work area by giving employees a work 

area in which no person is permitted to smoke by burning a 

tobacco product. 

The State, however, buttresses its argument that it was 

required to ban smoking under the circumstances of this case by 

reference to §1399-o.6(b) of the Air Act which permits an 

employer to set aside a work area for smoking if all of the 

employees assigned to that work area agree to its designation as 

a smoking area. Reliance on that section of the Air Act, 

however, is not persuasive. Section 1399-o.6(b) of the Air Act, 

in context with §1399-o.6(a), which immediately precedes it, 

merely means that after having set aside smoke-free work areas 
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within a place of employment for all nonsmoking employees who 

want one, the employer may permit smoking within other areas if 

all of the employees assigned to those smoking areas agree to 

permit smoking. Section 1399-o.6(b) of the Air Act does not mean 

that smoking employees can be denied the smoking privileges the 

Air Act affords them within their work areas, or other places in 

which smoking is not prohibited by the terms of the Air Act, on 

the complaint of the nonsmoking employees who have otherwise been 

given a smoke-free work area as defined and limited in §1399-n.9. 

If our conclusion that the State's smoking ban is more 

restrictive than the requirements of the Air Act and, therefore, 

mandatorily negotiable to that extent,-7 is not compelled by the 

controlling definition of "smoke-free work area", it finds 

further support both in the Air Act's definition of a "smoking 

area" and the Legislature's declared intent in enacting that 

statute. 

Regarding the former, the definition of a smoking area-' 

states that it shall "be separated from a smoke-free work area-' 

by walls or some other means, equally effective in reducing the 

effects of smoke on the smoke-free work area, other than 

s'N.Y. Pub. Health Law, §1399-o.6(i) expressly subjects an 
employer's smoking policies which are more restrictive than the 
minimum requirements of that statute to the "applicable law 
governing collective bargaining." 

^N.Y. Pub. Health Law, §1399-n.ll (McKinney 1990). 

-'The definition of a smoke-free work area in §1399-n.9 also 
provides that it shall be separate from any smoking area. 



Board - U-11849 -6 

ventilation systems or air cleaning devices." (emphasis added) 

This provision of the Air Act plainly contemplates that smoking 

areas may be established and maintained along with designated 

smoke-free work areas. There is no suggestion in the language 

used in the definition of a smoking area that a smoking ban must 

be established on the complaint of a nonsmoker. We read this 

provision of the Air Act to require only that an employer 

separate smoking areas from smoke-free work areas by walls, or 

means other than walls, which can be no less effective than a 

wall system in reducing the infiltration of tobacco smoke into 

the smoke-free work areas. Having erected walls to separate work 

areas, the State has taken the steps required by the Air Act 

which the Legislature designed to reduce the nonsmokers' exposure 

to tobacco smoke. It was not required to go further and ban 

smoking throughout the Annex. 

Our interpretation of the Air Act is also consistent with 

the Legislature's stated findings.-7 Although noting the 

hazards of second-hand smoke, the Legislature expressly stated 

that a "balance" had to be struck which recognized both the 

rights of the nonsmokers, whom the Legislature wanted to protect, 

and the "need to minimize governmental intrusion into the affairs 

of its citizens." Therefore, the Legislature declared that its 

purposes could be served by "limiting exposure to tobacco smoke." 

The Legislature's stated findings are carried out throughout the 

^1989 N.Y. Laws, c.244, §1. 
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text of the Air Act itself. The Legislature clearly banned 

smoking in a number of areas within a place of employment.—/ 

Where smoking was not banned, however, the provisions of the Air 

Act reflect the Legislature's compromise between the rights of 

smokers and nonsmokers. To permit the State to ban smoking 

everywhere in the Annex because nonsmokers complained that 

tobacco smoke from designated smoking areas had infiltrated the 

air in their smoke-free work areas would disturb the 

legislatively created balance between the rights of smokers and 

the rights of nonsmokers. 

As the Air Act does not provide for mandating a total 

smoking ban throughout the Concourse Annex, the State's 

unilateral imposition of such a ban, which rescinded the smoking 

privileges previously extended to. unit employees within that 

facility, violated §209-a.l(d) of the Act. The Assistant 

Director's decision is, therefore, affirmed and the State's 

exceptions are denied. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the State rescind its June 4, 

19 9 0 memorandum which prohibited smoking in the Concourse Annex 

effective June 11, 1990, restore the smoking policy for the 

Concourse Annex as it existed prior to that date to the extent 

that such policy is in accord with the provisions of the Air Act, 

and sign and post the attached notice at all locations normally 

—''The Air Act expressly prohibits smoking in certain areas within 
a place of employment. N.Y. Pub. Health Law, §1399-o.6(c), (d) & 
(e) (McKinney 1990). 
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used to communicate with CSEA unit employees in the Department of 

Law at Albany worksites. 

DATED: April 30, 1992 
New York, New York 

•<•,•, i A T-NV-4 T-> ' vA ^,,~~n i -^ Pauline R. Kinsella, Chairperson 

Walter L. Eisenberg, Member^ 

Eric J^TSchmertz, Membe' 



APPENDIX 

PURSUANT TO 
THE DECISION AND ORDER OF THE 

NEW YORK STATE 
PUBLiG EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

and in order to effectuate the policies of the 

NEW YORK STATE 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' FAIR EMPLOYMENT ACT 

we hereby notify employees in the unit represented by the Civil Service 
Employees Association, Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, who 
work in the Department of Law at Albany worksites, that the State 
of New York: 

1. Will rescind its June 4, 1990 memorandum 
which prohibited smoking in the Concourse 
Annex effective June 11, 1990; 

2. Will restore the smoking policy for the 
Concourse Annex as it existed prior to that 
date to the extent such policy is in accord 
with the provisions of the Clean Indoor Air 
Act, Article 13-E of the Public Health Law. 

STATE OF NEW YORK (DEPARTMENT OF LAW) 

Dated. By. 
(Representative) (Tltla) 

This Notice must remain posted for 30 consecutive days from the date of posting, and must not be altered, 
defaced, or covered by any other material. . ... 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

In the Matter of 

HEMPSTEAD CLASSROOM TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, 

Charging Party, 
-and- CASE NO. U-11934 

HEMPSTEAD PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT, 

Respondent. 

KAPLOWITZ & 6ALINSON (DANIEL 6ALINS0N of counsel), 
for Charging Party 

COOPER, SAPIR & COHEN (ROBERT E. SAPIR of counsel), 
for Respondent 

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER 

This case comes to us on exceptions filed by the Hempstead 

Classroom Teachers Association (Association) to a decision by an 

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). The ALJ dismissed the 

Association's charge against the Hempstead Public School District 

(District) which alleges that the District violated §209-a.l(d) 

and (e) of the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act (Act) when 

it ceased payment of a $250 longevity stipend after expiration of 

the parties' last contract. The ALJ held that the District's 

obligation to make the $250 longevity payment ended with the 

expiration of the contract by the clear terms of the contract 

itself. Invoking the parol evidence rule, the ALJ rejected proof 

offered by the Association to establish that the parties did not 

intend the $250 longevity payment to expire with the contract on 
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June 30, 1990.-' Accordingly, the ALJ denied the Association's 

request for a hearing and held that the District did not violate 

the Act either when it did not pay the $250 to persons who first 

allegedly became eligible for it after June 30, 1990, or when it 

reduced by $250 the compensation of those unit employees who had 

been paid the $250 longevity during the stated duration of the 

^ parties' contract. 

In its exceptions, the Association argues that it should 

have been afforded a hearing, and that, in any event, the ALJ 

erred by finding that the District was permitted to discontinue 

the $250 longevity payment for those employees who had already 

qualified and been paid that longevity before June 30, 1990, when 

the contract expired. The District argues in response that the 

ALJ's decision was correct in all material respects and should be 

affirmed. 

The contract clause in issue provides: 

Teachers who have completed 2 0 years of 
teaching, including salary schedule credit, 
10 years of which have been served in the 
Hempstead School District, shall receive an 

-'The parol evidence rule basically provides that an agreement 
which is clear in its terms and purports to express the parties' 
entire agreement on a subject cannot be contradicted, varied, or 
explained by the parties' prior or contemporaneous 
communications. Conversely, only contractual language which is 
vague, ambiguous or otherwise subject to more than one 
interpretation may be explained by parol evidence. See 58 N.Y. 
Jur.2d Evidence and Witnesses §§555-618 (1986); Fisch, New York 
Evidence, §§41-64 (2d ed. 1977). We have endorsed the 
application of the parol evidence rule in our proceedings in 
appropriate circumstances. See, e.g., Village of Port Chester, 
18 PERB f3058 (1985). 
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annual longevity stipend in the sum of 
$750.00. Said longevity stipend is "off 
schedule" and, therefore, in addition to the 
scheduled salary paid to the qualifying 
teacher. Additionally, during the years 
1987-88, 1988-89, and 1989-90, the Board 
agrees to pay $250.00 to each teacher 
qualifying for the longevity stipend. 

We agree with both the ALJ and -the District that the — 

District's obligation to make the $250 longevity payment was 

fixed and limited by the plain terms of the parties' last 

agreement to the three school years referenced. Proof from the 

Association offered to establish that the parties actually 

intended something other than what they clearly wrote was 

properly excluded either on application of the parol evidence 

rule or as unpersuasive.-' Therefore, we find that the ALJ did 

not err in denying the Association a hearing pursuant to its 

offer of proof.-7 

Having specifically fixed its obligation to make a $250 

longevity payment to the three-year period referenced, the District 

-'In this latter category is evidence that for approximately 
three months after expiration of the 1984-87 contract, the 
District continued the $250 longevity payment despite the 
presence of language similar to that in the 1987-90 agreement. 
The District's brief practice under an earlier contract, even if 
true, cannot change the plain meaning of the terms in the 
parties' subsequent contract. 

-''in addition to the proof offered to the ALJ, the Association 
for the first time offers to us in its exceptions other 
provisions in its 1987-90 contract which it alleges show that the 
District's obligation to make the $250 longevity payment 
continued after expiration of that contract. Those facts, not 
having been offered to the ALJ, cannot be relied upon to support 
the Association's claim that the ALJ erred by denying it a 
hearing. Moreover, we do not consider these other provisions to 
control the plain meaning of the entirely separate longevity 
clause. 
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was not required to extend that longevity payment to persons who 

had not qualified for it during the stated term of the 1987-90 

contract. The District similarly did not have to continue the $250 

longevity payment as part of the salary of any unit employee who 

had been paid.thatamount for the school years specified in the 

contract. It is clear from the terms of the expired contract that 

the $250 longevity was a necessary component of an individual's 

salary only for the three school years stated in the collective 

bargaining agreement. To require the payment of the $250 

thereafter to any unit employee would extend the District's payment 

obligation beyond the time it agreed those payments would be made, 

thereby nullifying the "sunset" effect of the language.-7 

For the reasons set forth above, the Association's exceptions 

are denied and the ALJ's decision is affirmed. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the charge must be, and hereby 

is, dismissed. 

DATED: April 30, 1992 
New York, New York 

Pauline R. Kinsella, Cfrai airperson 

falter L/ Eisenberg, Member Eisenberg, Member 

^2^^^^ 
Eric J.yschmertz, Member 

y -'A "sunset" provision is one which, pursuant to the parties' 
agreement, terminates a contract benefit at a specified time or 
upon specified conditions. Suffolk County, 18 PERB f3030 (1985); 
Yonkers City School Dist. , 12 PERB [̂3127 (1979) . 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

In the Matter of 

CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, INC., 
LOCAL 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, ALBANY COUNTY 
LOCAL 801, ALBANY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES UNIT, 

Charging Party, 
-and- CASE NO. U-12160 

COUNTY OF ALBANY, 

Respondent. 

NANCY E. HOFFMAN, GENERAL COUNSEL (MIGUEL ORTIZ of counsel), 
for Charging Party 

WILLIAM CONBOY, COUNTY ATTORNEY (SUSAN M. KUSHNER Of 
counsel), for Respondent 

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER 

This case comes to us on exceptions filed by the Civil 

Service Employees Association, Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, 

Albany County Local 8 01, Albany County Department of Social 

Services Unit (CSEA) to the dismissal by the Director of Public 

Employment Practices and Representation (Director) of a charge it 

filed against the County of Albany (County). The charge, as 

amended, alleges that the County violated §209-a.l(a) and (c) of 

the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act (Act) when its agents 

threatened disciplinary action against Marge Flynn, president of 

CSEA's Local 801, on December 10 and 12, 1990, if she continued 

to post certain materials on the County's bulletin boards. 

The Director dismissed the charge in its entirety after a 
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hearing. He dismissed the allegations relating to the 

December 10 postings because there was no evidence of any threat 

then having been made against Flynn. The Director also dismissed 

the allegations relating to a second posting Flynn made on 

December- 1-2-.- Crediting--the-Gounty-'s witnesses'- -recollection of -

their conversations with Flynn on December 10 and 12, the 

Director found that Flynn had agreed with the County not to post 

any more of the materials the County considered objectionable 

until CSEA's contractual posting rights were clarified, perhaps 

by a future grievance. Under that circumstance, the Director 

concluded that the suggestion made to Flynn by Charles Curtin, 

the Director of the Legal Division for the County's Department of 

Social Services, that continued postings could lead to discipline 

for insubordination did not violate the Act. 

CSEA argues in its exceptions that the Director's decision 

should be reversed because the record shows that Flynn was 

threatened with discipline for engaging in her statutorily 

protected right to post written information at the worksite 

pertaining to an impasse in negotiations between CSEA and the 

County. The County argues in response that the Director's 

decision must be affirmed because Flynn was not threatened. 

The parties' negotiations for a successor to a contract 

which expired by its terms on December 31, 1989, began in 

September 1989. By December 1990, the parties had completed 

fact-finding and CSEA had undertaken a public relations campaign 
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intended to cause the County to resume negotiations with 

proposals more favorable to CSEA. As part of that campaign, CSEA 

published advertisements in local newspapers, two of which are 

involved in this case. 

She- material Flynn caused to- -be-posted- on -December -1-0 was- an 

enlarged copy of the advertisement that appeared that day in 

Albany's morning newspaper. That advertisement criticizes County 

government for having a $1,000,000 deficit and for using private 

contractors to run the County's public arena. When Flynn 

discovered that the advertisement had been removed, she reposted 

it, this time with a handwritten notation to "all CSEA members" 

that it was the first in a series of advertisements attempting to 

"get the County to return to the bargaining table." The 

December 10 postings were removed on order of the County's 

agents. 

The second advertisement appeared in the local newspaper on 

December 12. This advertisement complained that the County's 

failure to extend a pay raise to its employees was "hurting" the 

local economy, employees' families and the citizens of Albany. 

Flynn copied both the December 10 and 12 newspaper advertisements 

onto one sheet of paper bearing the bold-type heading "CSEA 

Notice" and CSEA's name at the bottom. She then posted this 

piece of paper, which was also removed by the County. 

It is in conversations Flynn had with the Commissioner of 

Social Services, James P. McCaffrey, on December 10 and with 
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Curtin on December 12 that Flynn was allegedly threatened with 

discipline were she to continue to post similar advertisements in 

the future. 

We affirm the Director's dismissal of the charge with 

respectr to -the- December---1-0 posting- because we- do not find any 

evidence that Flynn was threatened with discipline, even when the 

witnesses' testimony is viewed most favorably to CSEA. 

The Director dismissed the allegations regarding the 

December 12 posting because he found that Flynn had agreed in a 

conversation with McCaffrey that, at least temporarily, the 

postings of the type which the County had removed would not be 

continued. CSEA contests this finding of fact, but, in affirming 

the Director's dismissal of the charge, we do not consider it 

necessary to reach that particular issue of fact. As noted 

below, our focus is on the parties' collective bargaining 

agreement. Nor do we consider it necessary to decide whether 

Flynn was threatened with insubordination if she were to continue 

posting as she had on December 10 and 12. For purposes of this 

decision, we will assume that Curtin effectively told Flynn she 

could be brought up on insubordination charges if she refused to 

discontinue her posting of newspaper advertisements on the 

County's bulletin boards. 

CSEA's charge rests entirely upon an alleged threat to 

Flynn's asserted statutory right to post written materials on the 

County's bulletin boards. The parties' contract, however, gives 
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CSEA the nonexclusive right to post "notices" on the County's 

bulletin boards. Without suggesting that Flynn had any rights 

under the Act to access the County's bulletin boards for the 

purpose of posting materials of interest to the unit employees, 

whatever statutory rights.. she may- haveJiad in that respect -were 

replaced by the contractual right to post "notices". Flynn's 

posting was protected only in the general sense that she had a 

right to communicate with employees and others regarding the 

contract negotiations in an effort to rally support for CSEA.-/ 

Whether that general right includes a statutory right to post 

written materials on the County's property is an issue that we 

need not decide, the Director's observations in that respect 

notwithstanding. 

Although we have suggested that an employer may violate the 

Act if it interferes with or discriminates against an employee 

for the employee's exercise of a contract right,-1 we believe 

that such a violation requires minimally that the employee's 

contract right be clear and that the employer's interference or 

discrimination be taken without a colorable claim of 

corresponding right. For example, an employer arguably violates 

y See generally New York City Transit Auth. (Alston), 2 0 PERB 
K3065 (1987). 

g/New York City Transit Auth. , 23 PERB [̂3016 (1990) . We did not 
specify in that case the circumstances under which a violation of 
contract might constitute an arguable violation of §209-a.l(a) or 
(c) of the Act because that allegation had not been properly 
raised. 


